9 as at FVOCI. Before the adoption of  IFRS 9, these
securities were measured at cost because their fair value
was not considered to be reliably measureable. IFRS 9
has removed this cost exception.

h) Under IAS 39, debt securities issued were designated
as at FVTPL when the Group held related derivatives
at FVTPL, and the designation therefore eliminated or
significantly reduced an accounting mismatch that would
otherwise have arisen. At the date of  initial application
of  IFRS 9, the Group revoked its previous designation
made under IAS 39 for some of  these securities. This
designation has been revoked in these cases because
some of  the related derivative positions have been
closed and there is no longer a significant accounting
mismatch arising from the securities.

dfcu Group 2018 Annual Report and Financial Statements118

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS
9 on 1 January2018.

IAS 39 carrying
amount

Reclassification Remeasurement
IFRS 9 carrying

amount

31-Dec-2017
Ushs M Ushs M Ushs M

1-Jan-2018
Ushs M

Financial assets

Cash and balances with Bank of
Uganda

362,263 - (187) 362,076

Loans and advances to other banks 229,447 - (186) 229,261

Loans and advances to customers 1,334,611 - (27,699) 1,306,912

Trading assets 217,826 - - 217,826

Investment securities:
Measured at fair value - - - -

Measured at amortised cost 453,766 - (874) 452,892

Equity Investments 13,746 - - 13,746

Other assets:
Measured at fair value 215,992 - - 215,992

Measured at amortised cost excluding
prepayments

11,608 - (148) 11,460

Total financial assets 2,839,259 - (29,094) 2,810,165

Financial liabilities

Customer deposits 1,987,118 - - 1,987,118

Balances due to other banks 255 - - 255

Other liabilities excluding deferred
income

48,354 - - 48,354

Borrowed funds 481,738 - - 481,738

Special funds 1,708 - - 1,708

Total financial liabilities 2,519,173 - - 2,519,173

Impact of IFRS 9 on the opening equity

The following table summarises the impact of  transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of  retained earnings. There is no im-
pact on other components of  equity.

Ushs M

Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 257,412

Recognition of  expected credit losses under IFRS 9 net of  tax  (20,523)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 236,889

On-balance
sheet items

Off-balance
sheet items

Total

Reconciliation of  the opening expected credit losses under IFRS 9 Ushs M Ushs M Ushs M

Increase in provision on initial application of  IFRS 9 29,073 21 29,094

Deferred tax on initial application of  IFRS 9 (8,565) (6) (8,571)

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 net of tax (1 January 2018) 20,508 15 20,523

dfcu Group 2018 Annual Report and Financial Statements 119

8. Critical Accounting Estimates
and Judgements in Applying
Accounting Policies

The preparation of  consolidated and separate financial
statements in conformity with International Financial
Reporting Standards requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the
application of  policies and reported amounts of  assets
and liabilities, and disclosure of  contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of  consolidated and separate financial
statements and reported amounts of  revenues and expenses